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Canadian Slaughter

Hog Slaughter at Federally Inspected Packing Plants

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg

West 203,031 185,446 9.5% 2,084,502 1,971,271 5.7%

East 231,823 236,565 -2.0% 2,486,104 2,452,245 1.4%

Canada 434,854 422,011 3.0% 4,570,606 4,423,516 3.3%

Carcass Weight (kg) 112.47 113.06 -0.5% 113.53 112.58 0.8%

Pork Production (Tonnes) 48,906 47,713 2.5% 518,908 497,991 4.2%

Hog Slaughter by Province of Origin (Federal and Provincial Slaughter)

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg

British Columbia 3,700 3,112 18.9% 36,304 34,925 3.9%

Alberta 40,570 39,091 3.8% 438,362 415,606 5.5%

Saskatchewan 35,938 34,595 3.9% 381,134 360,645 5.7%

Manitoba 124,329 110,253 12.8% 1,241,034 1,175,024 5.6%

Ontario 110,410 112,882 -2.2% 1,213,295 1,210,901 0.2%

Quebec 137,008 135,887 0.8% 1,444,989 1,399,709 3.2%

New Brunswick 186 189 -1.6% 2,248 1,252 79.6%

Prince Edward Island 1,154 407 8,642 5,182 66.8%

Nova Scotia 284 98 2,547 2,075 22.7%

Canada 453,579 436,514 3.9% 4,768,555 4,605,319 3.5%

 Estimated Sow/Boar Slaughter (Includes Federal & Provincial Slaughter)

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-03-14 2025-03-15 Chg % 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 Chg %

East 607 698 -13.0% 7,926 7,508 5.6%

West 3,505 3,559 -1.5% 35,835 34,692 3.3%

Canada 4,112 4,257 -3.4% 43,761 42,200 3.7%

Sources: Canadian Slaughter Facilitities, Canadian Food Inspection Agency; West=MB,SK,AB,BC   East=PE,NB,NS,QC,ON

For Additional Data: Red meat and livestock slaughter and carcass weights - agriculture.canada.ca
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Sources: Provincial Governments, Provincial Pork Associations, Statistics Canada

For Additional Data: Red meat and livestock price reports - agriculture.canada.ca, Monthly average retail prices for selected products-Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index, 

monthly, not seasonally adjusted-Statistics Canada

Canadian Prices

Provincial Hog Prices**

$CAD/100 kg Current Week Year to Date*

2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg

British Columbia $230.46 $229.11 0.6% $219.32 $227.51 -3.6%

Alberta $232.10 $242.30 -4.2% $221.56 $230.97 -4.1%

Saskatchewan $219.31 $228.42 -4.0% $208.34 $218.89 -4.8%

Manitoba $232.70 $240.10 -3.1% $221.37 $229.17 -3.4%

Ontario $258.08 $268.21 -3.8% $248.74 $258.32 -3.7%

Quebec $213.95 $217.11 -1.5% $208.07 $217.44 -4.3%

New Brunswick $224.99 $233.92 -3.8% $212.25 $222.68 -4.7%

Prince Edward Island $213.95 $217.11 -1.5% $208.07 $217.44 -4.3%

Nova Scotia $233.00 $244.00 -4.5% $219.27 $229.84 -4.6%

*Simple Average of Weekly Price; **Index 100, except Ontario which is total value FOB yard price
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Canadian Pork Imports and Exports

Canadian Pork Imports (Tonnes)

Current Week Year to Date

2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg

Fresh and Frozen United States 1,976 1,589 24.4% 26,867 26,764 0.4%

Brazil 25 117 -78.5% 2,741 1,651 66.0%

Denmark 50 174 -71.4% 2,648 1,530 73.1%

Germany 0 292 -100.0% 0 1,814 -100.0%

Others 0 117 -100.0% 1,872 1,421 31.7%

Total 2,051 2,289 -10.4% 34,128 33,180 2.9%

Processed United States 2,686 1,346 99.6% 15,070 16,113 -6.5%

Italy 17 166 -89.9% 580 1,059 -45.2%

Denmark 0 0 204 290 -29.5%

China 0 23 -100.0% 137 129 6.0%

Others 0 67 -100.0% 209 270 -22.6%

Total 2,703 1,602 68.7% 16,200 17,860 -9.3%

Fat 41 0 322 221 45.4%

Total 4,796 3,891 23.2% 50,650 51,261 -1.2%

Source: Canadian Food Inspection Agency

For Additional Data: Red meat trade reports - agriculture.canada.ca
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Canadian Imports and Exports (Continued)

Canadian Exports of Pork Products

Tonnes '000 Dollars

January Year to Date January Year to Date

2026 2025 % Chg 2026 2025 % Chg 2026 2025 % Chg 2026 2025 % Chg

United States 31,594 35,003 -9.7% 31,594 35,003 -9.7% 157,188 163,004 -3.6% 157,188 163,004 -3.6%

Japan 26,245 23,482 11.8% 26,245 23,482 11.8% 139,564 126,691 10.2% 139,564 126,691 10.2%

Mexico 18,998 16,118 17.9% 18,998 16,118 17.9% 49,459 38,326 29.0% 49,459 38,326 29.0%

China 8,945 18,242 -51.0% 8,945 18,242 -51.0% 19,277 42,840 -55.0% 19,277 42,840 -55.0%

South Korea 5,831 6,653 -12.4% 5,831 6,653 -12.4% 32,644 34,389 -5.1% 32,644 34,389 -5.1%

Philippines 3,890 5,593 -30.4% 3,890 5,593 -30.4% 7,972 16,902 -52.8% 7,972 16,902 -52.8%

Taiwan 3,453 5,055 -31.7% 3,453 5,055 -31.7% 12,042 18,937 -36.4% 12,042 18,937 -36.4%

Colombia 2,233 1,483 50.6% 2,233 1,483 50.6% 8,228 5,342 54.0% 8,228 5,342 54.0%

Australia 1,525 700 117.8% 1,525 700 117.8% 5,054 2,325 117.3% 5,054 2,325 117.3%

Viet Nam 607 81 650.5% 607 81 650.5% 1,409 182 675.9% 1,409 182 675.9%

European Union 21 25 -17.9% 21 25 -17.9% 161 175 -7.6% 161 175 -7.6%

Others 3,409 4,552 -25.1% 3,409 4,552 -25.1% 10,755 14,676 -26.7% 10,755 14,676 -26.7%

Total 106,750 116,987 -8.8% 106,750 116,987 -8.8% 443,754 463,789 -4.3% 443,754 463,789 -4.3%

Canadian Exports of Live Hogs to the United States*

Head Current Week Year to Date

2026-03-07 2025-03-08 % Chg 2026-03-07 2025-03-08 % Chg

Feeder 111,280 86,233 29.0% 1,039,612 985,358 5.5%

Slaughter Barrows/Gilts 36,237 27,229 33.1% 351,054 297,519 18.0%

Slaughter Sows/Boars 6,153 6,991 -12.0% 61,736 60,345 2.3%

Total 153,670 120,453 27.6% 1,452,402 1,343,222 8.1%

*Data lags by one week

Sources: United States Department of Agriculture-Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, Statistics Canada

For Additional Data: Red meat trade reports - agriculture.canada.ca
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United States Market Data

United States Federal Slaughter Under Federal Inspection

Current Week* Year to Date

2026-03-07 2025-03-08 % Chg 2026-03-07 2025-03-08 % Chg

Head Slaughtered (x1,000) 2,486 2,401 3.5% 25,003 24,926 0.3%

Meat Production (Million lbs) 543 518 4.8% 5,473 5,417 1.1%

Dressed Weight (lbs) 218 216 0.9%

Live Weight (lbs) 293 290 1.0%

*Actuals only, lags by one weeks

United States Regional and Composite Prices

Current Week Year to Date*

$USD/100 lbs 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg

Regional Prices

National $90.29 $87.46 3.2% $85.35 $84.36 1.2%

IA/MN $90.38 $87.97 2.7% $84.73 $84.37 0.4%

Eastern Cornbelt $90.15 $87.46 3.1% $86.13 $85.16 1.1%

Western Cornbelt $90.38 $88.01 2.7% $84.73 $84.42 0.4%

Total Composite Weighted Average Prices

Early Weaned Pigs $87.01 $55.70 56.2% $88.25 $74.75 18.1%

40 Pound Feeder $126.06 $106.18 18.7% $118.19 $106.00 11.5%

*Simple Average of Weekly Price

Estimated Average Value of the Pork Carcass Cutout on the US Wholesale Market

 and Exchange Rate

$USD/ 100 lbs Current Week Year to Date*

2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg 2026-03-14 2025-03-15 % Chg

Carcass 99.86 97.01 2.9% 95.55 94.68 0.9%

Loin 92.91 86.94 6.9% 89.52 84.50 5.9%

Butt 115.92 106.19 9.2% 113.68 107.37 5.9%

Picnic 73.23 72.27 1.3% 70.88 67.97 4.3%

Rib 157.34 150.00 4.9% 168.70 147.50 14.4%

Ham 83.74 89.29 -6.2% 83.79 83.12 0.8%

Belly 155.62 143.48 8.5% 134.66 145.40 -7.4%

$USD/$CAD 0.73 0.69 5.9% 0.73 0.70 4.8%

*Simple Average of Weekly Price

Sources: United States Department of Agriculture, Bank of Canada

For Additional Data: Actual Slaughter Under Federal Inspection, National Direct Feeder Report, National Direct Swine Report, National Weekly Pork FOB Plant
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United States Market Data-Continued

United States Pork Imports and Exports (Tonnes)

Tonnes Current Month Year to Date

Jan-2026 Jan-2025 % Change Jan-2026 Jan-2025 % Change

Exports Mexico 113,016 108,897 3.8% 113,016 108,897 3.8%

Japan 37,625 30,863 21.9% 37,625 30,863 21.9%

South Korea 23,740 23,528 0.9% 23,740 23,528 0.9%

Canada 18,126 17,263 5.0% 18,126 17,263 5.0%

China 15,147 19,028 -20.4% 15,147 19,028 -20.4%

Others 59,952 61,946 -3.2% 59,952 61,946 -3.2%

Total 267,607 261,642 2.3% 267,607 261,642 2.3%

Imports Canada 26,291 26,665 -1.4% 26,291 26,665 -1.4%

Mexico 3,439 3,496 -1.6% 3,439 3,496 -1.6%

Poland 3,169 1,450 118.6% 3,169 1,450 118.6%

Denmark 2,340 2,172 7.7% 2,340 2,172 7.7%

Spain 1,444 1,808 -20.2% 1,444 1,808 -20.2%

Others 3,988 7,042 -43.4% 3,988 7,042 -43.4%

Total 40,670 42,855 -5.1% 40,670 42,855 -5.1%

Source: United States Department of Agriculture, 

For Additional Data: , Livestock and Meat International Trade Data

Prepared by Agriculture and Agri-food Canada

For more information, visit https://agriculture.canada.ca/red-meat

Or email: aafc.redmeat-vianderouge.aac@agr.gc.ca


